
 

 

KING GEORGE'S 

FIELD CHARITY 

BOARD 
________________________________________________ 

Wednesday, 28 January 2015 at 5.00 p.m. 
 

Room C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG 

 
The meeting is open to the public to attend.  

 
Members: 
 

 

Mayor Lutfur Rahman (Mayor) 
Councillor Oliur Rahman (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Economic 

Development (Jobs, Skills and Enterprise) 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Community Safety) 
Councillor Shahed Ali (Cabinet Member for Clean and Green) 
Councillor Abdul Asad (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services) 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury (Cabinet Member for Resources) 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Cabinet Member for Culture) 
Councillor Rabina Khan (Cabinet Member for Housing and Development) 
Councillor Aminur Khan (Cabinet Member for Policy, Strategy and Performance) 
Councillor Gulam Robbani (Cabinet Member for Education and Children's Services) 
 
[The quorum for this body is 3 Members] 

Contact for further enquiries:  
David Knight, Democratic Services,  
1st Floor,Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4878 
E-mail: david.knight@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

Scan this code for an 
electronic agenda:  

 

 
 
 

 



 

 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.  
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page. 

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall.  
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the compl
[...]
g 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.   
 
See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

  
 

2. PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 16 July 

2014 and 17 September 2014. 
 
 

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION   
 

 
3 .1 REQUEST FOR LANDLORDS CONSENT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF TEACHING POD 

AT STEPNEY CITY FARM  (Pages 11 - 22) 
 
3 .2 REPORT TO TRUSTEES: UPDATE ON MILE END PARK  (Pages 23 - 34) 
 
3 .3 KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITABLE TRUST ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2013/14  (Pages 

35 - 64) 
 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 

recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the Section 
Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 
EXEMPT SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 
The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is 
commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If 
you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the 
Committee Officer present. 
 
 



 

 

 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

5. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS  

 

  

 To confirm as an accurate record of the proceedings the 
exempt minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 16 
July 2014 and 17 September 2014 
 

  

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  

 

  

 
Next Meeting of the Board. 
Wednesday, 18 March 2015 at 6.30 p.m. in the Room C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, 
Mulberry Place, 5 Cl
[...]


SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD 
 

MEETING HELD AT 6.14 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY 16 JULY AND THEN 
RECONVENED AT 6.14 P.M.ON WEDNESDAY, 23 JULY 2014 

 
ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 

CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 
 
Members Present: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman (Chair) 
Councillor Oliur Rahman (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Abdul Asad 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque 
Councillor Rabina Khan 
Councillor Aminur Khan 
Councillor Gulam Robbani 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Councillor Denise Jones 
Councillor Joshua Peck 
 
Officers Present: 
 
 Stephen Murray – (Head of Arts and Events, Communities Localities & 

Culture) 
 Matthew Mannion – (Committee Services Manager, Democratic Services, 

LPG) 
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed and Councillor Shahed Ali. 

 
 
MEETING ADJOURNMENT 
 
After opening the meeting at 18:14, the Mayor immediately adjourned the 
meeting for up to half an hour to allow for the completion of an overrunning 
meeting that included Members of the King George’s Fields Board to ensure 
full attendance for the Board meeting.  
 
The meeting was re-convened at 18:40. 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
None were declared. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
23/07/2014 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the King George’s Field 
Charity Board held on 19 March 2014 be agreed and signed by the 
Chair, as a correct record of the proceedings. 

 
 

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
 

3.1 King George's Field Board Terms of Reference 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The Chair Moved and it was: - 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985, the press and public be excluded from the 
remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the Section Two 
business on the grounds that it contained information defined as 
exempt or confidential in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government, Act 1972. 

 
5. EXEMPT MINUTES 

 
RESOLVED 
 

2. That the restricted minutes of the meeting of the King George’s Field 
Charity Board held on 19 March 2014 be agreed and signed by the 
Chair, as a correct record of the proceedings. 

 
 

6. EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
 

6.1 Mile End Shop update 
 
The report was considered. One recommendation was approved whilst a new 
recommendation was agreed in relation to the other requests. 
 

Page 6



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
23/07/2014 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

6.2 Grant Landlords consent for construction of a teaching POD to Stepney 
City Farm 
 

Meeting Adjournment 
 

After commencing discussion of this item it became apparent that certain 
information in relation this report was required before a decision could be 
taken. The Mayor therefore adjourned the meeting for one week to allow for 
the consideration of this item on Wednesday 23 July 2014 to commence after 
the Cabinet meeting. 
 

Meeting reconvened at 18:08 on Wednesday 23 July 2014 
 

The report was considered by Members and the recommendation was 
refused. 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 
 
Nil items. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified 
 
 

Chair, Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
King George's Field Charity Board 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
17/09/2014 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD 
 

MEETING HELD AT 5.38 P.M.ON WEDNESDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman (Chair) 
Councillor Abdul Asad 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Aminur Khan 
Councillor Gulam Robbani 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Stephen Halsey – (Interim Head of Paid Service / Corporate 

Director Communities, Localities and Culture) 
Matthew Mannion – (Committee Services Manager) 
Stephen Murray – (Head of Arts and Events, Communities Localities 

& Culture) 
Kevin Pulsford – (Principal Asset Manager) 
Jonathan Regal – (Committee Officer) 
Surjit Sandu – (Principal Lawyer) 
 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ohid Ahmed, Councillor 
Shahed Ali, Councillor Shafiqul Haque, Councillor Rabina Khan and Councillor Oliur 
Rahman. 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made. 
 

2. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985, the press and public be excluded from the 
remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the remaining agenda 
item contained information defined as exempt or confidential in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

Page 9



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
17/09/2014 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
 

3. MILE END SHOPS UPDATE 
 
The Board considered the report and after deliberation decided to seek 
alternative resolutions than those proposed by officers’ having taken into 
account officers’ advice. 
 

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 
 
There were no items considered urgent business. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.05 p.m. 
 
 

Chair, Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
King George's Field Charity Board 

 

Page 10



  

Committee/Meeting: 
King George’s Fields 
Charity Board 
 

28th January 2015 Classification 
Unrestricted 
 
 
 

Report No: 
 

Report of:  
 
Corporate Director Communities 
Localities and Culture 
 
Originating officer: Stephen Murray, 
Nicol Ruchti 
 

Title:  
 
Grant Landlords consent for construction 
of a teaching POD to Stepney City Farm  
 
Wards Affected:  
Stepney Green 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report seeks the Board’s approval for a request from the lessee, Stepney 

City Farm (SCF) of the Stepney City Farm, Stepney Way, seeking Landlord’s 
consent as required under their lease terms in order to construct an ‘Eco Pod’ 
for training and learning purposes. An ‘Eco Pod’ is a permanent structure 
constructed of recycled materials where possible and comprises a planted 
green roof and timber clad walls. Please refer to Appendix 1 for Eco Pod 
design. 

 
1.2    This report was considered by the Board at the extraordinary meeting of the 

17th September 2014 and the request rejected at this time for reasons outlined 
in the minutes of that meeting.  This then is a request to reconsider that 
decision after a brief presentation by the lessee to the Board. 

 
2. DECISIONS REQUIRED 
 
  That the King George’s Fields Charity Board:  
 

2.1      Note the contents of this report. 
 
2.2 Give its approval for the lessee to construct an ‘Eco Pod’ of approximately 

48sqm (11.0m x 4.8m). 
 
3. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
3.1 Under the terms of the lease granted to SCF the tenant is required to seek 

Landlord’s consent in order to make changes to or construct any new 
structures within their boundary. SCF has submitted a large funding 
application to Big Lottery for their volunteer programme. In order to secure the 
funding, landlord permission is required to allow construction of the learning 
and training Eco Pod.  

Agenda Item 3.1

Page 11



  

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
4.1 In order to accommodate the increased volumes of staff there is an urgent 

need for a purpose built facility over and above the existing, sub-standard 
accommodation on site.  

 
5.        BACKGROUND 
 
5.1  SCF is a volunteer-le
[...]
on has been granted to construct the Eco Pod under 

application PA/14/00249. Approval was provided 2nd April 2014. Please refer 
to Appendix 2 Planning Approval: Decision Notice. 
 

5.7 Under the terms of their lease SCF are required to obtain Landlords consent 
in order to construct the Eco Pod Building. 

 

Page 12



  

5.8. The Board should note that in granting SCF permission to construct the Eco 
Pod would not result in a net loss of public open space as the proposed 
building is ancillary to the use and function of the site as public open space. 

 
6.        FINANCE COMMENTS  

 
6.1 The report sets out a further request by Stepney City Farm to construct an 

‘Eco Pod’ for which planning approval has been granted. The board rejected a 
previous request in September 2014. There are no specific financial 
implications emanating from this report for the Kings Georges Fields Board. 
Stepney City Farm will be responsible for the construction, and a funding 
application has been submitted to the Big Lottery. The approval of the funding 
is subject to the Landlord permission being secured.     
 

7.        LEGAL COMMENTS 

 

7.1 The lease to Stepney City Farm provides that the tenant shall not make any 
 additions or erect any building without the prior written consent of the landlord. 
 If consent is to be granted for the construction  of the Pod  it should stipulate 
 that such work is carried out in accordance with the requisite planning and 
 building regulations consents and to the reasonable satisfaction of the 
 landlord.  
 

8. ONE TOWER HAMLETS CONSIDERATIONS 

 

8.1 SCF is a well-used community resource and a free-to-access, natural 
environment in which people can interact with animals, plants and each other. 
As stated in paragraph 5.1 of this report, the volunteer base has doubled over 
2012 – 2013 but is now restricted due to the lack of facilities. SCF plays a 
major role in bringing communities and residents from different backgrounds 
and a
[...]
y left blank



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\5\0\AI00056056\$khu0gbz4.doc 
 

1 
1 

Committee: 

King Georges Fields 
Charity Board 
 

Date: 

28th January 2015 
Classification: 

Unrestricted  
 

 
 

Report No: Agenda Item: 

Report of:  

 
Corporate Director CLC 
 
Originating officer(s)  
Steve Murray 
Head of Arts Parks and Events 
 

Title:  

Update on Mile End Park 

 
 
Wards Affected:  
Bow West 
Mile End  

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To provide an update on Mile End Park including proposals on introducing paid 

parking and criteria for free and subsidised usage of Pavilions by community 
organisations.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The King Georges Fields Trust is recommended 

 
2.1 To agree the proposed guidelines for free and subsidised usage of the Arts and 

Ecology Pavilions in Mile End Park by community organisations.  
 
2.2 To agree to the development of the car park adjacent to the Green Bridge as a 

pay and display car park managed by the Council’s own parking services in order 
to generate income for the Trust . Additionally to create parking bays within the 
park at Haverfield Road. 

 
2.3 To note an update on the commercial units located at the Green Bridge and in 

particular; para 4.7 of this report and authorise officers to progress any of the 
current expressions received namely from Foxtons Estate Agents, Brioche 
Burgers Limited or Loaded E3 (Burger type restaurant) for an assignment of the 
lease of Units 554 (Zeeras). 
 

2.4 To approve a request from MAK Ltd t/a Budgens, the leaseholders of units 383-
387 Mile End Road who have made a formal request to assign their lease to Co-
Operative Group Food Limited, and to authorise officers to proceed with the 
formalities to complete the assignment of the lease. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 A key objective of the KGFT is to improve income generation from the assets in 

Mile End Park whilst maintaining high standards of the facilities there and good 

Agenda Item 3.2

Page 23



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\5\0\AI00056056\$khu0gbz4.doc 
 

2 
2 

community engagement. This report is an update on aspects of asset 
management and community engagement. 

 
4. BODY OF REPORT 
 
4.1. The car park next to the green bridge is currently used for free and unmanaged 

parking.  It is proposed that this becomes a pay parking area with marked out 
parking spaces and is managed by the Council’s parking services.  Any income 
generated over the cost of maintaining the car park will be reinvested in the 
upkeep of the parks land. It is proposed that charges be in line with other on 
street parking in this zone. 

 
4.2. Additional to the car park there are areas of roadway within the park close to the 

Haverfield Road gateway where vehicles currently park for free and it is proposed 
that parking bays are created here and are also managed by the council’s 
Parking Services. Appendix 2 provides sets out this parking proposal for both 
sites. 

 
4.3. The attached paper Appendix 1, Guidelines for Community Access to Mile End 

Park Pavilions, outlines details of potential free and subsidised access.  A 
consultation paper on community access to the park pavilion was distributed for 
feedback at a well attended Friends of Mile End Park meeting on 10th April 2014.  
This feedback has been incorporated into the Guidelines. 

 
4.4. At the extraordinary KGFT Board meeting of the 17th September 2014 the Board 

instructed Asset Management to invite lease holders for Zeera’s restaurant of unit 
554 Mile End Road and formally Roasters of unit 389 Mile End Road to consider 
surrendering their leases.  Asset management have confirmed that Zeera will 
only do so in consideration of a significant payment which is not viable to the 
Trust. Roaster have declined to surrender their lease. 

 
4.5. It is believed that there is still interest from two burger firms and Foxtons Estate 

Agents in unit 554, the user clause in the lease sets out that the Board is under 
no obligation to take these forward.  

 
4.6.  Officers have progressed the transfer of the lease 389 to Treats Food ltd as per 

the instruction of the KGFT Board.  This has effectively avoided a court action 
challenging the previous refusal to allow the lessee to assign the lease but 
leaseholders are asking for compensation for their legal costs.  This is being 
dealt with by the council’s legal services. 

 
4.7 MAK Ltd t/a Budgens have a 25 Year lease that commenced 1st April 2001. They 

have formally requested to assign their lease to the Co-operative Group Food 
Limited. The Board may choose to refuse to accept the application to assign their 
lease however, the Board should note that consent must not be unreasonably 
withheld. In this instance it would be unreasonable to withhold consent as there is 

Page 24



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\5\0\AI00056056\$khu0gbz4.doc 
 

3 
3 

no change of use and the Co-operative Group is considered to be a good 
covenant.  The Co-operative Food is UK’s fifth biggest food retailer with over 
2,800 stores across the UK, employing over 62,000 people.   If the application 
request is unreasonably held this could incur legal costs to the Trust.   It is 
recommended that the Board approves the request to assign the lease to the Co-
operative Group Food Limited. 

 
5. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

 
5.1 The report seeks the approval of King Georges Fields Trust to the proposed 

guidelines for free subsidised usage of the Arts and Ecology Pavilions by 
community organisations. The income generated contributes to offsetting the 
rising costs of the Park and to improve subsidy to community access and 
community access to arts activity whilst reducing the dependence on General 
Fund resources. The proposed guidelines will place a limit on the number of free 
or subsidised bookings which will ensure that there is no loss of income to the 
Park. 

 
5.2 The report considers t
[...]
is open to all. 
 
7.2        The intention in reviewing our bookings policies for both the Park and its 

buildings is to better reflect the priorities of One Tower Hamlets and in particular 
how these assets can support and promote community cohesion. 

 
8. SUSTAINABLE ACTION FOR A GREENER ENVIRONMENT 
 
8.1 The management of Mile End Park is focussed on providing good quality green 

spaces in a sustainable way. 

Page 26



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\5\0\AI00056056\$khu0gbz4.doc 
 

5 
5 

8.2 The commercial aspects of the park directly link to supporting the maintenance 
of this key green space.  

 
9. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.1 The proposals within this report are in part focussed on diversifying the income 

streams into the park that help to guarantee good quality maintenance for the 
future and mitigate against any fluctuations in the market for rentals and hires. 

 
10. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS 

 

10.1 Mile End Park forms part of the boroughs facilities that help to engage young 
people in healthy outdoor and indoor activity.  

 
11. EFFICIENCY STATEMENT  

 
11.1   We will continue to carry out bench marking against similar facilities in the area 

to ensure we remain competitive in the hire of our buildings and spaces. 
 

12. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix 1 – Guidelines for Community access to Mile End Park Pavilions 
 Appendix 2 – Background to proposal for managed car parking 
 
 

Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 
 
LIST OF “BACKGROUND PAPERS” USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 

 
Brief description of “Background Paper”  
 
None                                                      

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Appendix   1 

 
King Georges Fields  14th January 2014 

 
Mile End Park Pavilions  

Guidelines for Community Access  
 

1. Background 
 

1.1. The Arts and Ecology Pavilions operate both as co
[...]
ay   4 hours  = £5. (£7 saving compared to 
on-street) 

Monday – Friday   all day  = £7 (no current provision 
on-street) 

Saturday – Sunday   4 hours  = £3 (£9 saving compared to 
on- street)  

Saturday - Sunday   all day  = £5  (no current provision 
on-street) 

It is proposed that the parking bays within Mile End Park at Haverfield Road 
are the same as on street parking as these are on roadway and not within a 
car park.  Consultation would form part of the legal process around adopting a 
traffic management order. Parking services will put this into their work plan 
once they get Board approval. 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\5\0\AI00056057\$o4ft4agj.doc 
Report authors should insert the file name and path in the draft stages to regulate version control.  This will be removed 
from the final version by Democratic Services prior to the report being published in the agenda. 

 

Committee/Meeting: 
King George’s Fields 
Charity Board 
 

Date: 
28 January 2015 

Classification 
Unrestricted 
 
 
 

Report No: 
 

Report of:  
 
Corporate Director, Communities, 
Localities & Culture 
 
Originating officer: Stephen Adams 
 

Title:  
 
King George’s  Fields Charitable 
Trust Annual Accounts, 2013/2014 
 
Wards Affected:  
Bow West , Mile End  
 

 
1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1  This report provides details of the annual accounts of the King George’s    

Field Mile End and King George’s Field Tredegar Square charities for the 
2013/2014 financial year. 

 
2. DECISIONS REQUIRED 
    

King George’s Fields Charity Board is recommended to: 
  
2.1  Agree the annual report and accounts for the King George’s Field, Mile              

End Charity (registered number 1077859) for the 2013/2014 financial year set 
out in Appendix 1. 

 
2.2  Agree the annual report and accounts for the King George’s Field Tredegar 

Square charity (registered number 1088999) for the 2013/2014 financial year 
set out in Appendix 2.  

 
2.3  Subject to approval of 2.1 and 2.2, authorise the Mayor to sign the annual 

reports and accounts for submission to the Charity Commission. 
 
3. BODY OF REPORT 
  
3.1  The accounts relate to the King George’s Field, Mile End charity                     

(registered number 1077859) (which includes Stepney Green and Whitehorse 
Road Open Space) and King George’s Field Tredegar Square charity 
(registered number 1088999). From the accounts attached in the appendices, 
the Board will see that King George’s Field Mile End produced a surplus of 
£20,000 and that King George’s Field Tredegar Square achieved a balanced 
position. The surplus of £20,000 was transferred to the reserve and has been 
added to the amount carried forward from 2012/2013. The balance in the 
reserve now stands at £39,572; this will be carried forward to meet legal costs 
around decisions on the Mile End Park Stadium lease and shop leases.  

Agenda Item 3.3

Page 35



 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\5\0\AI00056057\$o4ft4agj.doc 
Report authors should insert the file name and path in the draft stages to regulate version control.  This will be removed 
from the final version by Democratic Services prior to the report being published in the agenda. 

 

3.2 The Board will note that the General Fund contribution to King George’s Field, 
Mile End fell from £249,670 in 2012/2013 to £111,767 in 2013/2014, which 
was due to rental income from shop tenants increasing. There were increases 
in the various sources of income (which are analysed in more detail in 
paragraph 3.5) and variations in expenditure (the most significant of which are 
analysed in more detail in paragraph 3.6). 

 
3.3 The accounts are prepared from the information contained in the Council’s 

audited accounts for 2013/2014. 
 
3.4  The major income and expenditure are outlined within the account as follows: 
 

Income- 
The major income items are commercial rents generated from shop lettings at 
Mile End Park 
[...]
 OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS
	02b KGFCB Part 1 mins 170914

	3.1 REQUEST FOR LANDLORDS CONSENT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF TEACHING POD AT STEPNEY CITY FARM
	03.1b Appendix 1 Conceptual drawings of EcoPods
	03.1c APPENDIX 1 Eco Pod design and Site location
	03.1d APPENDIX 2 Decision Notice - Permitted

	3.2 REPORT TO TRUSTEES: UPDATE ON MILE END PARK
	03.2b Guidelines for community access to Mile End Park Pavilions V3
	03.2c Appendix   2 Parking Mile End Park V2

	3.3 KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITABLE TRUST ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2013/14
	03.3b  Appendix 1 - King George Field Mile End report 2013-2014
	03.3c. Appendix 1 - KGFT Mile End 2013-14
	03.3d. Appendix 1 - Notes to the financial statements  Mile End 2013-14
	03.3e. Appendix 2 - King George Field Tredegar Square report 2013-14
	03.3f. Appendix 2 - KGFT Tredegar Square 2013-14
	03.3g. Appendix 2 - Notes to the financial statements Tred Square 2013-14




Minutes of the meeting


KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
28/01/2015

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD

HELD AT 5.15 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 28 JANUARY 2015

ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Mayor Lutfur Rahman – (Mayor)
Councillor Shahed Ali –
Councillor Alibor Choudhury – (Cabinet Member for Resources)
Councillor Aminur Khan –
Councillor Gulam Robbani –
Other Councillors Present:

Apologies:

Councillor Oliur Rahman – (Leader of the Independent Group)
Councillor Ohid Ahmed –
Councillor Abdul Asad –
Councillor Shafiqul Haque –
Councillor Rabina Khan – (Leader of PATH Group)
Others Present:

–
Officers Present:
Antoinette Duhaney – (Interim Senior Committee Officer)
Stephen Murray – (Head of Arts and Events)
Surjit Sandhu – (Principal Lawyer, Department of Law 

Probity and Governance)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Alibor Choudury declared an interest in agenda item 3.1 – 
Teaching Pod for Stepney City Farm on the grounds that the site was in his 
ward and he had visited the site.

2. PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

RESOLVED

That the public minutes of the previous meetings of the King George’s Field 
Charity Board held on 23 July and 17 September 2014 be agreed and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record of proceedings.



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
28/01/2015

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 REQUEST FOR LANDLORDS CONSENT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF 
TEACHING POD AT STEPNEY CITY FARM (SCF) 

The report was introduced by Stephen Murray, Communities, Localities & 
Culture.  He advised that landlord consent was required to make any changes 
to the site or construct any new buildings.  Stepney City Farm (SCF) had 
submitted an application for Big Lottery funding which was subject to the 
granting of landlord permission to construct an Eco Pod.  Planning permission 
for the construction of an Eco Pod had already been granted.

Representatives from SCF addressed the meeting and outlined their reasons 
for seeking Landlord consent.  SCF received 30,000 visitors annually and 
needed an indoor space to cater for them.  The site had ample space to 
accommodate an Eco Pod and the building would be used primarily as a 
classroom space and also as a space for volunteers.  The Eco Pod was not a 
permanent structure and would be made from recyclable materials.  It would 
facilitate an enhanced learning experience for visitors and provide a multi-
purpose space for volunteers, most of whom lived within a 2 mile radius of 
SCF.

In response to questions and comments from Members, SCF representatives 
stated that 

 The Eco Pod would measure 48sqm and could accommodate 30 
pupils.  It was not a permanent structure, was made from fully 
recyclable materials and would have a green roof.

 The existing/café space was very cramped and the eco Pod would be a 
dedicated volunteer space which would be located to the left hand side 
of the barn.

 The new structure would improve the amenity value of the site and 
provide an enhanced quality learning experience for visiting schools

 SCF catered for all age ranges and had a variety of learning 
programmes and activities to suit all learning needs.  

 There would be no changes to livestock and the new Eco Pod would 
encourage more visitors as an indoor space would provide shelter 
during bad weather.

 Organisations such as the City Gateway Project was working with 
young people and volunteers of all ages were involved in directed 
learning.



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
28/01/2015

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

Stephen Murray stated that SCF’s lease was specific to the provision of 
learning and farm and related activity on the site.  A 10 year lease had been 
granted and there were 8 years left on the lease.  If the Council/King Georges 
Field Charity Board was so minded, the lease could be extended for a further 
7 years without the extension having to be treated as a disposal. However the 
Section 106 funding was conditional on a 25 year lease being granted.  

Surjit Sandhu, Legal Services stated that subject to Landlord consent being 
given, a formal license agreement was required any lease issues would need 
to be clarified.

Having considered the presentation by SCF representatives and the 
observations from officers, Members were satisfied that whilst wishing to 
protect the livestock and produce on the site, there was a need to improve 
accommodation on the site.  Members felt assured that an Eco Pod would not 
have an adverse impact on the amenity of the site and the Chair MOVED, it 
was seconded and 

RESOLVED

(1) That the report be noted.

(2) That landlord consent be granted for the construction of an Eco Pod at 
SCF.

3.2 REPORT TO TRUSTEES: UPDATE ON MILE END PARK 

The report was introduced by Stephen Murray, Communities, Localities & 
Culture who drew the Board’s attention to a supplementary report regarding 
558 Mile End Road which would be considered later on in the meeting under 
exempt business.  Mr Murray stated that in respect of the Guidelines for 
Community Access to Mile End Park Pavilions, applications for use would be 
determined on the basis of set criteria. Having a published policy with 
transparent criteria was the best way to regulate use and avoid treating 
particular organisations more favourably. It was also proposed that current 
unmanaged parking near the green bridge was regulated to bring it in line with 
other on street parking within the zone and also to address illegal parking.

Members supported the proposals for regulated parking but expressed 
concerns that lower parking costs in comparison to on street parking 
elsewhere in the zone, could encourage commuter parking although it would 
generate income. In respect of the Guidelines for Community Access, 
Members were concerned that a fixed allocation of hours for use by certain 
groups could potentially constrain the Council and requested that officers 
consider the guidelines further.  

RESOLVED

(1) That the guidelines for free and subsidised usage of the Arts & Ecology 
Pavilions in Mile End Park be considered further and resubmitted to the 



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
28/01/2015

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

next meeting.

(2) That the development of the car park adjacent to the Green Bridge as 
pay and display parking managed by the Council be agreed and that 
parking bays be introduced within the park at Haverfield Road.

(3) That the parking tariffs be charged at the same rates as on street 
parking within the zone. (maximum stay 4 hours)

(4) That the update on the status of commercial units as set out in para 4.7 
of the report be noted and that officers be authorised to progress any 
expression of interest.

(5) That the request from MAK Ltd (trading as Budgens) to assign their 
lease for 383-387 Mile Road to Co-operative Group Food Limited be 
approved and that officers be authorised to progress the assignment of 
the lease.

3.3 KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITABLE TRUST ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 
2013/14 

The report was introduced by Stephen Adams, Communities, Localities & 
Culture In response to questions and comments from Members, Mr Adams 
stated that salary costs were specific to each park and was broken down 
further by the number of hours used for each Park Ranger.  The repairs & 
maintenance budget also included grounds maintenance costs.

RESOLVED

(1) That the annual report and accounts for the King George’s Field, Mile              
End Charity (registered number 1077859) for the 2013/2014 financial 
year as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be approved

(2) That the annual report and accounts for the King George’s Field 
Tredegar Square charity (registered number 1088999) for the 2013/2014 
financial year as set out in Appendix 2 to the report be approved 

(3) That the Mayor be authorised to sign the annual reports and accounts 
for submission to the Charity Commission.

(4) That officers provide a breakdown of specific areas of spend on the 
repairs & maintenance budget for the last 5 years and also voids 

The meeting ended at 6.55 p.m. 

Chair, Mayor Lutfur Rahman
King George's Field Charity Board


